

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In the Matter of :

DEVELOP DON'T DESTROY :
(BROOKLYN), INC., et al., :

 Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants, :

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the : New York County
CPLR and Declaratory Judgment : Index No. 104597/07

 -against- :

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION :
d/b/a Empire State Development Corporation, :
et al., :

 Respondents-Defendants-Respondents. :

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

July 30, 2009

Young, Sommer, Ward, Ritzenberg,
Baker & Moore, LLC
Jeffrey S. Baker, Esq.
Executive Woods
5 Palisades Drive
Albany, New York 12205
(518) 438-9907 ext. 227

Randall L. Rasey, Esq.
Barton Barton & Plotkin LLP
420 Lexington Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10170
(212) 687-6262

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Plaintiffs-
Appellants Develop Don't Destroy
(Brooklyn), Inc., et al.*

Peter Karanjia, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Office of
the New York State Attorney General *Attorneys for*
Respondent-Defendant-Respondent New York State Public
Authorities Control Board
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6274

Jeffrey L. Braun, Esq.
Kramer, Levin, Naftalis & Frankel, LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant-Respondent
Forest City Ratner Companies, LLC
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212)715-9100

Richard G. Leland, Esq.
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson, LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant-Respondent
Forest City Ratner Companies, LLC
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 859-8000

Philip E. Karmel, Esq.
Bryan Cave LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant-Respondent New York
State Urban Development Corporation d/b/a Empire
State Development Corporation
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 541-2000

Stephen L. Kass, Esq.
Carter, Ledyard & Milburn, LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant-Respondent
Metropolitan Transportation Authority
2 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-3200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
TIMELINESS OF THIS MOTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
A. Project Overview	10
B. The Genesis of the Project.....	14
C. ESDC’s Purposeful Disregard of the Private Development and Rising Values in the Non- ATURA Blocks.....	16
D. ESDC’s Purposeful Misrepresentation of Crime Statistics in the Project Area.....	21
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
POINT I: THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW ESDC’S DEMONSTRATED CORRUPTION AND BIAS AND THEIR EFFECTS ON ITS FINDINGS	23
POINT II: THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT ESDC WAS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER KNOWN ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AND DEVELOPMENT TRENDS BEFORE UNDERTAKING A “LAND USE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT” UNDER THE UDCA	27

POINT III:
THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER THE
APPELLATE DIVISION APPLIED THE CORRECT
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....30

POINT IV:
THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER A CIVIC
PROJECT MAY BE LEASED TO A PRIVATE, FOR-PROFIT
ENTITY WITH NO SIGNIFICANT COMMITMENT TO
ANY CIVIC PURPOSE33

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	32
<i>Dryden v. Tompkins County Bd. of Representatives</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 331 (1991).....	8, 28
<i>Goldstein v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 524 (2d Dep't 2009)	4, 21, 22, 27
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22, 36
<i>Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 781 (1999).....	39
<i>Jo & Wo Realty Corp., v. City of New York</i> , 157 A.D.2d 205 (1 st Dep't 1990).....	33
<i>Kaskel v. Impellitteri</i> , 306 N.Y. 73 (1953).....	8, 11, 25, 32, 33
<i>Matter of Tuck-It-Away Assoc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 54 A.D.3d 154 (2008).....	19, 21
<i>Murphy v. Erie County</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 80 (1971).....	38, 39
<i>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 192 (1979).....	39
<i>Rosenthal & Rosenthal Inc. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 771 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Yonkers Comm. Dev. Agency v. Morris</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 478 (1975).....	29, 32, 33, 34

Statutes

UDCA § 6252..... 30

UDCA § 6259(1)..... 10, 36, 38

UDCA § 6260..... 35

UDCA § 6260(c) 9

UDCA § 6260(c)(1)..... 30

UDCA § 6260(d)(3) 36

CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i) 12

New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), New York
Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”) § 8-0101, *et seq.*..... 3

New York State Urban Development Corporation Act (“UDCA”), New York
Unconsolidated Laws § 6251, *et seq.*..... 1

Section 51 of the General Municipal Law 33

Other Authorities

McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes, § 238 39

For Brooklyn, a Celebration or a Curse?,
WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 26, 2004, at A..... 16

Ratner Rules: Brooklyn Nets Plan Spares Developer
Shaya Boymelgreen’s Project, VILLAGE VOICE, Apr. 5, 2004, available at
<http://www.villagevoice.com/news/0414,schuerman,52432,4.html> 22
